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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr L G Howells

	Scheme
	Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)

	Respondents
	Lower Severn (2005) Internal Drainage Board (the Board)
Gloucestershire County Council (the Council)


Subject

Mr Howells says that the Board refuse to deem the fees he received for land revaluation work as pensionable. 
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld:

· against the Board because the fees Mr Howells received in respect of the land revaluation work he carried out for the Board do not fall within the definition of "pay" as defined in the LGPS Regulations and so should not be treated as pensionable; 
· against the Council because the appeals process was dealt with in a proper manner and there is no identifiable maladministration on their part.  

DETAILED DETERMINATION

LGPS Regulations 

1. The relevant Regulations are the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (the Regulations). Regulation 13(1) provides:

“Meaning of "pay"

(1)
An employee's pay is the total of-

(a)
all the salary, wages, fees and other payments paid to him for his own use in respect of his employment;

(b)
the money value of any benefits provided for him by reason of his employment; and

(c)
any other payment or benefit specified in his contract of employment as being a pensionable emolument.”

Material Facts

2. Mr Howells became a member of the LGPS on 1 August 1983 on the commencement of his employment as an Engineer with the then South Gloucestershire Internal Drainage Board. 
3. Mr Howells’ “Particulars of Terms of Employment” stated:

“Scale or rate of remuneration…

Salary will be Grade 8…

Terms and conditions relating to hours of work:- 

Such hours as are necessitated by the duties involved 

Terms and conditions relating to:-

…Pensions and Pension schemes:-
To be determined with reference to employees existing

Notes

…In the event of a change in any of the above particulars, a Form of Variation in Particulars of Terms of Employment, giving details of the change, shall be issued to the employee within one month of such change…”
4. Part 3 of the Particulars of Terms of Employment sets out the “Duties of the Engineer”. There is no mention of land revaluation work.
5. With effect from 1 January 1990 Mr Howells became Engineer and Clerk to the Board. The additional duties comprised personnel and administrative duties. A Form of Variation to the Particulars of Terms of Employment was not issued at this time however the decision of the Board to appoint Mr Howells to the new post was made on 26 April 1989 and recorded in the minutes as follows: 

“…the Engineer to be offered a new appointment as Clerk/Engineer with effect from 1 January 1990, on terms to be agreed before the end of 1989…”

6. At a meeting held on 15 July 1992 Mr Howells was asked to undertake the land revaluation work for the Board. The minutes of the meeting stated: 

“…The Clerk/Engineer pointed out that he was qualified to make such revaluations although they were not part of his initial job remit. He was prepared to undertake this work but suggested that he might do so on a fee-paying basis which would involve a reduced cost to the Board…The Board decided as follows:-

…(b)
the Board was not happy to appoint the Clerk/Engineer as a separately employed consultant, and paid as such, and was not satisfied as to the ethics of such an arrangement…

(c) 
the Clerk/Engineer was asked to undertake the revaluation work and to keep a full record of such work and the time involved, as an outside consultant would do. At the next meeting of the Board a statement of such work to be presented to it when an ex gratia payment would be made. The Board would then review the position and decide how to proceed thereafter   
7. The minutes of a meeting of the Board held in July 1994 stated:

“24.
Clerk/Eng Ex Gratia Payment Revaluation of Agricultural Land
The Chairman explained to members that the Clerk/Engineer has successfully amended valuations to agricultural land holdings in the period April 1993/94 without necessitating the appointment of a consultant land agent. This has been a considerable saving to the Board and after discussion revolving around the time involved to carry out such work and the Clerk/Engineer’s current rate of remuneration the sum of £2,000 for the work he had carried out during the year ending April 1994, in line with its policy adopted under the Board’s minute 34 of its meeting of 15 July 1992.” 
8. In 2001 there was an amalgamation of Internal Drainage Boards and the South Gloucestershire Internal Drainage Board became the Lower Severn Internal Drainage Board and Mr Howells was appointed as Engineer and Chief Executive. The change in Mr Howells status was recorded in the minutes of a Board Meeting held on 14 November 2001. There is no specific reference in the minutes as to the duties of the role.   

9. The minutes of a Board meeting held in November 2003 stated:

“Revaluation work
…The Board’s Engineer and Chief Executive, himself a Chartered Surveyor, was asked to undertake this work in his own time rather than to use outside consultants at a considerable saving to the Board. This arrangement has continued from that time in accordance with the Board’s minute 34c of the meeting of 15 July 1992 and 144 of the meeting 12 November 1997…” 
10. On 28 January 2004, Mr Howells wrote to the Council requesting information about his pension. In his email Mr Howells refers to his salary being £60,000. The Board say this figure is close to the salary he was receiving in his role as Engineer and Chief Executive. 
11. In 2005 the current Board was constituted with Mr Howells as its Engineer and Chief Executive. Again a Form of Variation to the Particulars of Terms of Employment was not issued but instead the change in Mr Howell’s status was recorded in the minutes of a meeting of the Board. Shortly before the Board was constituted Mr Howells wrote to the current Chairman quoting the amounts he would receive if his post were to be made redundant. The letter does not contain any reference to the revaluation fees.  
12. The minutes of a Board meeting held in July 2007 refer to “a statement submitted by the Engineer and Chief Executive of revaluation work carried out in his own time.” 

13. Employer and employee contributions were paid to the LGPS in respect of the fees paid for the revaluation work from May 1999.  It seems that Mr Howells had responsibility for the payroll and was directly responsible for contributions being deducted.  This continued until April 2007, when Mr Howells employment with the Board was terminated.
14. On 7 September 2007, the Board sent Mr Howells a cheque for £4,365.81 covering the refund of the contributions he had paid in respect of the fees received for the land revaluation work.
15. On 1 November 2009 Mr Howells became entitled to receive his benefits from the LGPS. Mr Howells complained that his pension had been calculated based on his basic salary only.
16. On 5 December 2009 Mr Howells invoked Stage 1 of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP). The Appointed Person provided his Stage 1 decision on 28 May 2010, as follows:

“With regard to the revaluation works fees, in my opinion, they represent consultancy fees for work done outside normal working hours, in Mr Howells’ own time. This was reinforced by the fact that the work was always reported to the Board, payments being approved by them and made retrospectively. They are referred to as ex-gratia payments and did not fall within the normal duties of the Engineer, Clerk to the Board or Chief Executive. Therefore, I determine then to be non-pensionable and not within the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulation terminology “fees and other payments paid to him in respect of his employment.”  

17. The Stage 1 IDRP decision was upheld by the Council at Stage 2 of the IDRP.
Additional information provided by the Board

18. Statements dated 30 April 2010 by the former Chairman of the Board and the current Chairman of the Board which both state:
“In July 1992 the Board considered arrangements for the revaluation of Agricultural Land. Mr Howells offered to undertake this work in his own time and quite separately from his work as Engineer and Clerk as he was a qualified Chartered Surveyor…

At no time was there any discussion at all about superannuation deductions as this engagement was of a consultancy nature and entirely distinct from Mr Howells employment…”

19. A statement dated 8 July 2009 by a member of the Board which states:

“Mr Howells carried out valuations of land for rating purposes the whole time he was Clerk and Chief Engineer since I was appointed to the Board. It was always understood that these were separate from his official duties and he charged an hourly rate for doing this work outside of office hours…” 
Summary of Mr Howell’s position  
20. The land revaluation works were carried out as an employee and not as a consultant as stated by the Board. The minutes of the Board meeting held on 15 July 1992 state “They were not happy to employ me as a consultant and paid as such and were not satisfied as to the ethics of such an arrangement.”

21. Due to the period of time over which the work was carried out it became a part of his contractual duties.    
22. The doctrine of estoppel by convention should be applied as in the case of Amalgamated Investment Property Ltd v Texas Commerce International Bank Ltd. 

23. All of his work for the Board was carried out in his own time as he did not have any fixed hours or any contract of employment.
24. The fees had to be paid separately as they were variable and had to be agreed and minuted by the Board. 

25. The pension contributions paid in respect of the land revaluation fees were never queried by the government auditor. 

26. When he negotiated wages/salaries with the Board for staff or the direct labour force pension payments were never specifically referred to as it was always accepted that they would be payable in the normal way.

27. He has not received interest on the refund of contributions.

28. The recollection of long standing members includes one member who has since died and others that were present at a disciplinary meeting he attended before the cessation of his employment should be disregarded. These two other members were instrumental in the decision to end his employment.  

29. Minute 24 of the Board’s meeting in April 1994 refers to the Board not having to use a consultant and also to him being paid for such work by consideration of his current remuneration. 

Summary of the Board’s position  
30. The arrangement with Mr Howells was the subject of regular reporting to the Board as the specimen minutes demonstrate. The minutes refer to “ex gratia” payments and to the work being performed in the officer’s “own time”. This was an entirely separate arrangement and was not intended to form part of his contract of employment with the Board. When the arrangements were first approved in July 1992 Mr Howells was asked “to keep a full record of such work and the time involved as an outside consultant would do”.
31. The statements made by the three long standing Board members corroborate the Board’s contentions that the fees payable for revaluation work were for duties undertaken which were quite distinct from Mr Howells’ employment and that there was never any understanding or suggestion on the part of the Board that the fees should be superannuable.

32. Mr Howells did not make any employee contribution until May 1999 approximately seven years after the arrangement commenced and the figures reported to the Board when comparing costs of an outside consultant in respect of revaluation fees did not include any reference to pension contributions. 

33. The case of Amalgamated Investment Property Ltd v Texas Commerce International Bank Ltd does not apply because there was never any agreement or understanding between the parties that payment for revaluation work should form part of Mr Howell’s employment duties. It was clear that this was a separate activity to be conducted by Mr Howells in his own time the remuneration for which was treated differently to that of an employee. 
34. The Board had no knowledge of Mr Howells unilateral action in making pension contributions on the revaluation fees. As the head of the organisation Mr Howells had the opportunity to report the position to Board Meetings but never did so. Mr Howells made no reference to revaluation work forming part of his employment or to pension contributions being paid over a 14 year period. 
35. Even if, which is denied, the doctrine of estoppel could be applied Mr Howells’ conduct has been quite unconscionable and precludes him from asserting estoppel. In this connection Mr Howells correspondence in connection with the Employment Tribunal, correspondence with the pensions section of the Council and correspondence in relation to possible redundancy contain no reference to the fees paid for the land revaluation work. 
36. Mr Howells has produced no evidence to back up his claim other than referring to part of Minute 34. The wording of part (b) of that minute taken purely in isolation provides an element of credence to Mr Howells assertion. However the wording must be read in context in particular the wording of Minute 34(c) of the July 1992 meeting which draws a direct comparison with the expected conduct of an outside consultant.

37. Although there were changes both to the nature of Mr Howells’ job since Minute 34 there was no new written contract of employment. The change in Mr Howells’ status in 2005 was authorised by Board Minute 440. There is no reference in this minute to Mr Howells’ revaluation work. This is evidence in itself that such work was not “in respect of his employment” but was rather a de facto consultancy arrangement. 
38. An essential element to an employment contract is missing, namely a total absence of intention on the Board’s part to create a changed legal relationship encompassing revaluation work.

39. The Board is a relatively small organisation where apart from a modest allowance for the Chairman, Board Members receive only expenses and meet infrequently and therefore there was a high degree of delegation, whether express or implied, given to Mr Howells as Chief Executive. This delegation included the operation of the payroll. In making pension contributions in respect of revaluation fees, Mr Howells exceeded, whether intentionally or otherwise, any express or implied authority and acted in a manner not only totally contrary to the Board’s understanding but also to its financial detriment. Despite regular reports to the Board over several years on the number and fee costs involved, no indication was given that these payments were being treated by Mr Howells as a pensionable salary supplement. It was not until after the termination of Mr Howells employment that investigations revealed what had occurred. 
40. The Board has received legal advice to the effect that such fee payments were not pensionable.   
Conclusions

41. The key issue is whether the fees Mr Howells received in respect of the land revaluation work he carried out for the Board fall within the definition of "pay" as defined in the LGPS Regulations and so should be treated as pensionable. That Mr Howells was paid the fees is not in dispute as, in accordance with the minutes of the meetings of the Board over the years, he claimed and was paid for the revaluation work he carried out. The Regulations that govern the LGPS provide that "pay" includes all the salary, wages, fees and other payments paid to an individual for his own use in respect of his employment. 

42. The Particulars of Terms of Employment set out the terms and conditions of his employment. Changes to the Particulars of Terms of Employment should have been made by a Form of Variation, however, although there were several changes to Mr Howells status throughout the course of his employment the Particulars of Terms of Employment were never amended. Instead the changes were recorded in the minutes of meetings held by the Board. 
43. The issue of Mr Howells carrying out the land revaluation work first arose in July 1992 and was recorded in the minutes of a meeting held on 15 July 1992. Mr Howells submits that he carried out the land revaluation work as an employee. He refers to part 34(b) of the minutes and says “They were not happy to employ me as a consultant and paid as such and were not satisfied as to the ethics of such an arrangement.” 
44. Part 34(b) of the minutes actually states “the Board was not happy to appoint the Clerk/Engineer as a separately employed consultant, and paid as such, and was not satisfied as to the ethics of such an arrangement.” As pointed out by the Board, part 34(b) of the minute cannot be read in isolation and, when read as a whole, it is clear that the Board’s concern was not so much that it did not want to engage Mr Howells on a consultancy basis but rather it had reservations about Mr Howells having two separate employments with the Board. Hence the reason he was asked to undertake the revaluation work, outside of his normal working hours and to keep a full record of such work and the time involved, as an outside consultant would do. 
45. Mr Howells argues that due to the period of time over which the work was carried out it became a part of his contractual duties. In some circumstances a regular and prolonged course of conduct between an employer and employee can result in terms becoming incorporated into employees' contracts through 'custom and practice’. An example might be the consistent application of enhanced redundancy terms over a number of years. But such a test can only be applied where there is no other extrinsic contract or agreement about the matter in dispute.  It is wrong to apply that test to Mr Howells’ situation, because an entirely separate agreement incorporating the land revaluation work and payment for that work clearly existed between the Board and Mr Howells. 
46. Mr Howells has referred to the doctrine of estoppel by convention and referred to the Amalgamated Investment Property Ltd v Texas Commerce International Bank Ltd case. Lord Denning, in the case of Amalgamated Investment & Property Co Ltd v Texas-Commerce International Bank Ltd (1982) 1QB84,121 on the question of estoppel, said as follows:

“If the parties to a contract, by their course of dealing, put a particular interpretation on the terms of it, on the faith of which each of them - to the knowledge of the other - acts and conducts their mutual affairs - they are bound by that interpretation just as much as if they had written it down as being a variation of the contract. There is no need to inquire whether their interpretation is correct or not - or whether they were mistaken or not - or whether they had in mind the original terms or not. Suffice it that they have by their course of dealing put their own interpretation on their contract and cannot be allowed to go back on it.”
47. It is fundamental to the doctrine of estoppel by convention that the parties have proceeded on a shared understanding or convention as to the basis of an arrangement between them. The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 1992 were issued by or on behalf of the Board and clearly state that “the Clerk/Engineer was asked to undertake the revaluation work and to keep a full record of such work and the time involved, as an outside consultant would do. At the next meeting of the Board a statement of such work to be presented to it when an ex gratia payment would be made” and therefore cannot be said to represent an understanding by the Board that the land revaluation work was to be incorporated in Mr Howells’ duties as Engineer and Clerk to the Board or as Engineer and Chief Executive.  
48. The Board say that it was not until after the termination of Mr Howells’ employment that it became aware the payments in respect of the land revaluation were being treated by Mr Howells as a pensionable salary supplement. The Board has stated that it is a relatively small organisation where the Chairman and Board Members meet infrequently and therefore there was a high degree of delegation given to Mr Howells as Chief Executive. It is clear that the Board at no time agreed to the deductions being made.  It is not for me to comment on the Board’s governance arrangements, but even if they were faulty, that would not mean that the Board’s consent should be taken to have been given by default.
49. For the reasons given above, it is my judgment that the fees Mr Howells received in respect of the land revaluation work he carried out for the Board do not fall within the definition of "pay" as defined in the LGPS Regulations and so should not be treated as pensionable. The contributions were wrongly deducted and have rightfully been returned to Mr Howells. 

50. Mr Howells suggests that he should receive interest on the refund of contributions. I make no finding as to whether Mr Howells exceeded, intentionally or otherwise, the authority delegated to him by the Board, but I find that, as Chief Executive, he was ideally placed to check the correct position and must therefore bear some responsibility that contributions were wrongly deducted. In the circumstances I do not think it would be appropriate to direct that Mr Howells receive more than a refund of the wrongly paid contributions.  
51. Insofar as the Council are concerned the IDRP process was carried out in a proper manner and I have seen no evidence of maladministration on their part.
52. I do not uphold any part of Mr Howells’ complaint.

TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

19 December 2012 
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